South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
Division of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management
..1362. McMeillan Avenue, Suite 400 ...
arleston, South Carolina 29405

April 15,2015
Permlt Application Public Notlce

The Depa.rtment has recewed an applmatnon for o perrmt for the’ alteranon of a cntx
e appllcatlo;l il Ymg

a T’he work as proposed gonslsts“ﬁf

i Specrﬁcally th*é applicant seeks to fill 4.025 acres of crlt:ca’f,
irea with 570r of 54" RCPwonnec T existin

lvert at Lockwood Boulevard Tﬁe

ich-a-decisiohi by the Department can-be based.
ear understanding'of thejfeaspns for support.or

Note:  Plans deplctmg the proposed work are avanlable and will be provnded upon recelpt of a written request or may b v1ewed on the Department websne at
http://www.scdhec.gov/Apps/Environment/PublicNotices
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--- Horizon District 07/07/2014
Drawing Title Project Location Job No.
USGS Quad Map Charleston, SC 24627.0000
Drawing Reference Lat: 32° 47° 18" WE-1
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7,maga Fhomas and e B‘VF.
oM

PERMIT Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management
Charleston Beanfort Myrtle Beach
953-0200 846-9400 238-4528

953-0201 (fax)  846-9810(fax) 238-4526(fax)

1 Cantrol

NAME & MAILING ADDRESS OF APPLICANT \NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED AGENT:

SO’

DESCRIBE THE DIMENSIONS, fENE gﬂgCIFI ATIONS, AND PURPO SE OF THE PROJECT:

The project is described as "Maintenance of Existing Fill Horizon

(and email address if applicable) (If an agent is listed, all correspondence will be sent to the agent.)
Horizon Project Foundation, Tnc. Chris Magaldi, P_E

c/o _Michael T. Maher, CEO Thomas and Hutton, Eng., Tne,
19 Hagood Avenue Suite 909.J 682 Johnnie Dodds Blwd
Charleston, SC 29403 Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

ponps: eu) 942-95B8-00493  rrone#  Bu) a3 ga9 0200 or

(Home) (Home) 843-725-5233
y (Fax) (Fax) (both office #s)

District'". The Project's dimensions and general specifications

are the placement of f1ll material and a pipe within a drainage

feature resulting in filling approximately 4.0 acres of t+igdelands

wetlands within an area formersy used as a land
NAMES AND COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESSES O

owns adjoining property, give name and address for nearest property not owned by applicant.)

ill.
F ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS (If the applicant

See attached list __See attached ===
of adjoining property narrative for Project i
i
owners purpose and descriptidn '

(Attach additional sheet of paper if necessary.)

LOCATION OF THE PROJECT (address & directions to the site):

The parcels comprising the Horizon District are located

adjacent to Fisburne St. and Lockwood Blvd and are bounded hy

Hagood Avenue.

COUNTY: charleston

TAX MAP NUMBER (Required on all applications): _ See attached list in multiple

parcels
LOCAL GOVERNING BODY WITH JURISDICTION OVER SITE:

NAME OF WATERWAY:

'g‘a r 7 Page 7 -15-
AT méﬁz g&qg’ro’p/ao@e:l WA g| +2’%)
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S. C. Department of Health and Environmentat Control

PERMIT Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management
' Chauleston Beaufort Myrtle Beach
APPLICATION 953-0200 846-9400 738-4528

953.0201 (fax)  846-9810(fax) 238-4526(fax)

IS ANY PORTION OF ACTIVITY FOR WHICH AUTHORIZATION IS SOUGHT NOW COMPLETE? '

ves [_] No [ ¥

IF “YES”, GIVE REASONS, INCLUDING THE MONTH AND YEAR ACTIVITY WAS COMPLETED.
INDICATE EXISTING WORK ON DRAWINGS.

ADDITIONAL REMARKS:

See attached Project Narrative

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE FOR A PERMIT OR PERMITS TO AUTHORIZE THE ACTIVITIES
DESCRIBED HEREIN, I CERTIFY THAT 1 AM FAMILIAR WITH THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN
THIS APPLICATION, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF SUCH
INFORMATION IS TRUE, COMPLETE, AND ACCURATE. I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT 1 POSSESS THE
AUTHORITY TO UNDERTAKE THE PROPOSED ACTIVITIES OR I AM ACTING AS THE DULY
AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE APPLICANT.

M Lp Michael T. Maher
z\ _ 2015.01.26 13:22:18 -05'00"

Signature of Applicant Date

M/\‘ l/w/\:’
Dat¢ /

Signature of Agént (if @m has been listed)

11 THE APPLICATION MUST BE SIGNED BY THE APPLICANT AND THE AUTHORIZED
AGENT (IF AN AGENT HAS BEEN LISTED ON PAGE ONE OF THIS APPLICATION).

The applicant shall permit the SCDHEC Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management, the District Engineer,
the State Law Enforcement Division, South Carolina Departiment of Natural Resources, and other State permit
inspection agencies, or their representative(s) to make periodic inspection at any time deemed necessary in order to
assure that the activity being performed is in accordance with the terms and conditions prescribed herein.

DHEC 3898 (03/2007) Page 8




RE: Horizon

" v

Magaldi, Christopher <magaldi.c@thomasandhutton.com>

Mon 4/6/2015 9:06 AM

Inbox

To:Trumbull, Mary <trumbumt@dhec.sc.gov>;

Tess, here is the purpose of project you requested:

The previous after-the-fact permit issued in 1971 authorized “an existing fill...in the marsh...covering an area north
of US Highway 17 to the Citadel, Charleston County, South Carolina.” The permit included a condition that “the
permittee will maintain the structure herein approved in good conditions in accordance with the approved plans.”
The overall project purpose is to conduct activities to maintain the structure as required as a condition of the
permit.

Let me know if you need anything else. Thanks.

Chris Magaldi, PE
Thomas & Hutton
(P) 843-725-5233

(C) 843-749-2721

Website

“Relationships and Solutions for Success"

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: This electronic message and any attachments are confidential property of Thomas & Hutton The information
is intended only for the use of the person to whom it is addressed. Any other interception, copying, accessing, or disclosure of this message is
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify Thomas & Hutton and purge the message received. Do not
forward this message without permission.

From: Trumbull, Mary [mailto:trumbumt@dhec.sc.gov]
Sent: Friday, April 03, 2015 12:17 PM

To: Magaldi, Christopher

Subject: Re: Horizon

Hey - Can you give me the narrative for the "purpose of the project?

From: Magaldi, Christopher <magaldi.c@thomasandhutton.com>
Sent: Friday, April 3, 2015 11:53 AM

To: Trumbull, Mary

Subject: Horizon

Tess,



Per our conversation the 1,650 LF of 5’x8’ of box culvert and 590 LF 54” RCP proposed in the Horizon permit
appNication’will be piled supported. Please let me know if you have any other questions. Thanks.

Chris Magaldi, PE
Thomas & Hutton
(P) 843-725-5233
(C) 843-749-2721
Website

"Relationships and Solutions for Success"

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: This electronic message and any attachments are confidential property of Thomas & Hutton The information
is intended only for the use of the person to whom it is addressed. Any other interception, copying, accessing, or disclosure of this message is
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify Thomas & Hutton and purge the message received. Do not

forward this message without permission.




Horizon

Magaldi, Christopher <magaldi.c@thomasandhutton.com>

Fri 4/3/2015 11:53 AM

Inbox

To:Trumbull, Mary <trumbumt@dhec.sc.govs;

Tess,

Per our conversation the 1,650 LF of 5'x8’ of box culvert and 590 LF 54” RCP proposed in the Horizon permit
application will be piled supported. Please let me know if you have any other questions. Thanks.

Chris Magaldi, PE
Thomas & Hutton
(P) 843-725-5233

(C) 843-749-2721

Website

"Relationships and Solutions for Success"

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: This electronic message and any attachments are confidential property of Thomas & Hutton The information
is intended only for the use of the person to whom it is addressed. Any other interception, copying, accessing, or disclosure of this message is
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify Thomas & Hutton and purge the message received. Do not
forward this message without permission,




Tax Map Numbers of Parcels Impacted by Proposed Maintenance Fill

TMS #: 460-00-00-022 Owner: City of Charleston

TMS #: 460-00-00-008 Owner: City of Charleston

TMS #: 460-00-00-023 Owner: City of Charleston

TMS #: 460-00-00-015 Owner: SCRA

TMS #: 460-00-00-021 Owner: Medical University of S. C.
TMS #: 460-00-00-014 Owner: Medical University of S. C.
TMS #: 460-00-00-018 Owner: Grace Hospitality LLC

Adjoining Property Owners

“City of Charleston
¢/o Laura Cabaniss, P. E.
Public Service Director
75 Calhoun Street
Charleston, S. C. 29401

TMS #: 460-00-00-022 (Fishburne St. and Hagood Ave.)
TMS #. 460-00-00-013 (Fishburne St. and Lockwood Blvd.)
TMS #. 460-00-00-008 (Fishburne St. and Hagood Ave.)
TMS #: 460-00-00-012 (Horizon St.)

TMS #: 460-00-00-023 (Hagood Avenue)

e ook ook sk ok ok okok sk e sk ok ok oK okt ok ok o ok sk ok sk ke sk sk ot sk ok ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok ofe ook sk ok ok ok sk ok sk ke sk odeofe ok ok e ok o ok sl ok o oK ok ok ok ok ok oK ok ok ok ok ok

‘/South Carolina Employment Security Commission
Legal Department
P. O. Box 995
Columbia, S. C. 29202-0995

TMS #: 460-00-00-024 (176 Lockwood Blvd.)

Grace Hospitality, LLI.C

Luke Finlay, CFO

60 Pointe Circle

Greenville, S. C. 29615-3568



TMS #: 460-00-00-018 (170 Lockwood Blvd.)
Medical University of S. C.

P. O. Box 250205

Chatleston, S. C. 29452-0205

TMS #: 460-00-00-021 (Lockwood Blvd.)
TMS #: 460-00-00-014 (Lockwood Blvd.)
TMS #: 460-00-00-017 (19 Hagood Avenue)

South Carolina Research Authority
1330 Lady Street

Suite 503

Columbia, S. C. 29201-3300

TMS #: 460-00-00-015 (Hagood Avenue)



§. C, Departmont of Heallh and Environmental Control

- R

AT AVIT O
o o - Office of Occan and Coustal Resource Management
OWNICRST: i Charleston Beaufort vije B
SN 953-0200 844-9400 2384529
OR CONTK U1 953-0201 (fax)  B8d46-9310(fax) 238-4526(fax)

T her cby cemfy that I am the (check one):

x | Record Owner

Lessee
Record Easement Holder
Applicant To Record Owner For Easement

Contract To Purchase Property

of the below described property situated in_Charleston County, South Carolina; and that
said property is all of that said property that is contiguous to and landwatd of the area in which the work
proposed in the permit application is to be conducted. Furthermore, I certify that as record owner, lessee, or
record easement holder, I have, or will have prior to undertaking the work, necessary approvals or
permission from all other persons with a legal interest in said property to conduct the work proposed in the

permit application.

—_..__—...__»-__.

ATTACHED? (in large bold letters) AND ATTACH LCOPY OF THE DEED, LEASE, EASEMFNT, OR MOS T

RECENT CERTIFIED PLAT OF THE PROPERTY. IF YOU ARE NOT THE RECORD OWNER, LESSEE OR
EASEMENT IIOLDE&_YOU MUST ALSO_SUBMIT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE OWNER OF THE

PROPERTY TO CARRY O__U'_l:m PROPOSED ACTIVITY.

?{”x«.c; 4~ A L o P) }\. Oc,k WHIC i;’ri v

[ also certify that the project as proposed does not cross any wetlands or areas below mean high water
which is in the ownership of other private persons or public or te entities and that there is no disputed
claim to the wetlands or areas below mean high water by pr person o
Grant, State Grant, easement or conveyance or other legal d ent eviden prnership ofthese areas.

......;“'_';‘.i.__. —_
Signature of Record Hold®' or Lessee

Sworn to and subscribed before me ot _ én’{gu-‘”{‘_’ ,__6}'\'(4\2_52_ € __ County,
South Cars :ina, this ___ 27‘h day of 544@4‘ C_ _, 20_{:_/
& o o RO i,

“0‘@« bilC/ \‘\‘\\\V\MY L kgll"z
ey, )
My cormizsion expires: //‘( ,,?d-23 s‘k"v‘«;ﬂ“ 0;‘.!’ "v,'
LI 0N ) Page 9 H -;’;9 v 6“5 z
S § commissiON i E
S % EXPIRES F H
Z o 1/14/2023,.- v s
"z ‘S

“ Urf;‘égao

ey




Grace Hospitality, LLC
60 Pointe Circle
Greenville, SC 29615

September 9, 2014

Tess Trumbull
SCDEH-OCRM

1362 McMillan Avenue
Suite 400

Charleston, SC 29405

Re: Maintenance of Existing Fill Horizon District

Dear Ms. Trumbull:

Grace Hospitality, LLC, is the record owner of one parcel located in the City of Charleston, South
Carolina, which is or may be impacted by the above-referenced project. This parcel is identified as Tract
A and B, located on Lockwood Drive, TMS 460-00-00-018.

Grace Hospitality, LLC, expressly authorizes activities described in the permit application
submitted to SCOHEC-OCRM by the Horizon Project Foundation, Inc. that will be undertaken on Tract A
and B, Lockwood Drive.

Sincerely,

Gr ospitality, LLC

By: Luke Finlay, Authorized Signatory

Enclosure: Affidavit of Ownership or Control

itr_trumbull_dhec 9-9-14



8. C. Department of Health and Environmental Control
AFF ID AVIT OF Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management
WN Charfeston Beaufort  Muctle Beach
o ERSHIP 953-0200 846-9400 238-4528
OR CONTROL 953-0201 (fhx)  846-9B10(fax) 238-4526(fax)

I hereby certify that I am the (check one):

Record Owner

Lessee

Record Easement Holder

Applicant To Record Owner For Easement

Contract To Purchase Property

of the below described property situated in Chaxleston County, South Carolina; and that
said property is all of that said property that is contiguous to and landward of the area in which the work

proposed in the permit application is to be conducted. Furthermore, I certify that as record owner, lessee, or
record easement holder, I have, or will have prior to undertaking the work, necessary approvals or
permission from all other persons with a legal interest in said property to conduct the work proposed in the
permit application,

TE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF HIGH D (as described in deed, lease, ete.) BELOW O E “SEE.
ATTACHED” (in large bold letters) AND ATTACH A COPY OF THE DEED, LEASE, EASEMENT, OR MOST
RE FIED PLAT : A : ¢ ' ER, LE

PROPL T0 Y OU ROPOSED A

Parcel B, 2 acres, Hagood Avenue 460-00-00-008

Parcel A, 9.48 acres, Line Street between Hagood and Horizon
460-00-00-022

Tract A-1 Hagood Avenue 460-00-00-023

I also certify that the project as proposed does not cross any wetlands or areas below mean high water
which is in the ownership of other private persons or public or private entities and that there is no disputed
claim to the wetlands or areas below mean high water by private person or other entities due to a Kings
Grant, State Grant, easement or conveyance or other legal d?aﬂ Tidencing ownership of these areas.

/,’-—*"
Sigature ofReerd Holder or Lessee

Sworn to and subscribed before me at Q ;](;1 Oi %‘AQMZ& \n , M County,
South Carolina, this I(Q% day of !Gm i Q\_,._._] 2018 .
N;%aw Public é ~ DEBORAH J. CATHERS

My commission expires: Notary Public, State of South Caroling

DHEC 3898 (03/2007)




Tess Trumbull
SCDHEC-OCRM

1362 McMillan Avenue
Suite 400

Charleston, SC 29405

Re:  Maintenance of Existing Fill Horizon District

Dear Ms. Trumbull:

The City of Charleston is the record owner of three parcels located in the City of
Charleston, South Carolina, which are or may be impacted by the above-referenced project,
These parcels are identified as Tract A-1, located on Hagood Avenue, Parcel A Line Street, and
Parcel B, Hagood Aveune, TMS numbers 460-00-00-023, 460-00-00-022, 460-00-00-008

respectively.

The City of Charleston expressly authorizes the activities described in the permit
application submitted to SCDHEC-OCRM by the Horizon Project Foundation, Inc. that will be
undertaken on Tract A-1, Parcel A, and Parcel B described above.

[




§. C. Department of Health and Environmental Control
AFF IDAVIT OF Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management
WNERSHIP Charleston Beaufort Myrtle Beach
0 S 953-0200 846-9400 238-4528
OR CONTROL 953-0201 (fax)  846-9810(fax) 238-4526(fax)

I hereby certify that [ am the (check one):

% | Record Owner

Lessee

Record Easement Holder

Applicant To Record Owner For Easement

Contract To Purchasc Property

of the below described property sifuated in _Charleston County, South Carolina; and that
said property is all of that said property that is contiguous to and landward of the area in which the work
proposed in the permit application is to be conducted. Furthermore, I certify that as record owner, lessee, or
record easement holder, 1 have, or will have prior to undertaking the work, necessary approvals or
permission from all other persons with a legal interest in said property to conduct the work proposed in the
permit application.

RITE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF HIGHLAND (ss described In_deed. lease, etc) BELOW OR WRITE “SEE.
ATTACHED” (in large bold letters) AND ATTACH A COPY OF THE DEED, LEASE, EASEMENT. OR MOST
RECENT CERTIFIED PLAT OF THE PROPERTY. IF YO OT THE RECORD OWNER, LESSEE OR
EASEMENT HOLD YOU MUST ALSO SUBMIT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE OWNER OF THE
PROPERTY TO CARRY OUT THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY.

Tract A-2, 2.56 acres located on Southwest Cor T
Avenue. 460-00-00-015 ner ot Hagood

I also certify that the project as proposed does not cross any wetlands or areas below mean high water
which is in the ownership of other private persons or public or private entities and that there is no disputed
claim to the wetlands or areas below mean high water by private person or other entities due to a Kings
Grant, State Grant, easement or conveyance or other legal documz/t(videncing ownegship of the'S} areas,

M e

Stgnature of Record Holder or Lessee

Sworn to and subscribed before me at C’U lLLaM«bhtoL ,/udé( (%EL County,
* O 1 ¥ 2 5'
827 Carolina, th 2 da:_y of \léw..l.wu'\{ ,20 (=,

T\Iotary Public

My commission expires: M@Z‘g/ X022

DHEC 3898 (03/2007) Page 9




Tess Trumbull
SCDHEC-OCRM

1362 McMillan Avenue
Suite 400

Charleston, SC 29405

Re:  Maintenance of Existing Fill Horizon District

Dear Ms. Trumbull:

The South Carolina Research Authority (“SCRA”) is the record owner of one parcel
located in the City of Charleston, South Carolina, which is or may be impacted by the above-
referenced project. This parcel is identified as Tract A-2, located on Hagood Avenue, TMS 460-
00-00-015.

SCRA expressly authorizes the activities described in the permit application submitted to
SCDHEC-OCRM by the Horizon Project Foundation, Inc. that will be undertaken on Tract A-2

Hagood Avenue.
/ §
/M W' %&L’/

For the South Carolina Research Authority




Office of the Executive Vice President

for Finance and Operations

MUS C 179 Ashley Avenuc
Coleock Hall
MEDICAL UNIVERSITY ' . MSC 003
of SOUTH CAROLINA Charleston SC 29425-0030

g s

4495

Ms. Tess Trumbull
SCDHEC-OCRM

1362 McMillan Avenue
Suite 400

Charleston, SC 29405

RE: Maintenance of Existing Fill Horizon District

Dear Ms. Trumbull:

The Medical University of South Carolina is the record owner of two parcels which are or maybe
impacted by the above-referenced project. These projects are identified as Tract 2A, Lockwood
Boulevard and Tract 2B Lockwood Boulevard, City of Charleston, South Carolina, TMS 460-00-00-021 and

460-00-00-014.

The Medical University of South Carolina expressly authorizes the activities described in the permit
application submitted to SCOHEC-OCRM by the Horizon Project Foundation, Inc. that will be undertaken

on Tracts 2A and 2B, Lockwood Boulevard.

Please contact me should you have any questions.

ontgomery
Executive Vice President
Finance and Operations




Project e / Date

-—- Horizon District 07/07/2014
Drawing Titte Project Location Job No.
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Project Description

Horizon Project Foundation, Inc. (“HPF”) proposes, on behalf of the City of Charleston
(“City”) and The Medical University of South Carolina Foundation (“MUSCF”), to conduct
maintenance of previously authorized fill and to pipe and re-route stormwater runoff that
presently flows through open ditches on the project site which has exposed municipal and
medical waste as a result of scour and the deterioration of the original fill and landfill cap
(“Project”). The stormwater runoff ultimately leaves the site through an existing box culvert
under Lockwood Boulevard and discharges directly into the marshes of the Ashley River.

Background

The Project is located on lands formerly used by the City as a landfill (“Landfill”). The
Landfill was located in areas generally bound by Spring Street, Hagood Avenue, Fishburne
Street and encompassed approximately 95 acres of former marshland along the Ashley River.
Municipal, medical, and industrial wastes were disposed into unlined trenches at the site. The
Landfill was in operation from 1955 to 1969. Soil and groundwater contamination were
identified in a CERCLA sampling inspection report for the Landfill dated September 13, 1988.!

Following the closure of the Landfill in 1969, the City obtained an “after-the-fact” permit
from the United States Army Corps of Engineers, (“the Corps”) issued on February 8, 1971,
(#71-02-15.) The permit authorized “an existing fill ... in the marsh ... covering an area north of
U. S. highway 17 to the Citadel, Charleston County, South Carolina.” A copy of this permit is
attached as Exhibit A to this narrative. The permit referenced attached plans and included a
condition that it be recorded with the RMC’s Office. The permit included a condition that “the
permittee will maintain the structure herein approved in good conditions in accordance with the
approved plans.”

The approved plans, incorporated by reference in the permit, included the following
additional specifications: “3. No further use of the subject property will be made as a garbage or
refuse dump. ... 5. A cover layer of non-waste bearing earth having a compacted thickness of
not less than two feet (including existing earth cover) will be provided over the entire area and
shall be completed within five years from the date the permit is issued, subject to budgetary
limitations and the availability of funds to the City of Charleston. ... 6. No beneficial use will be
made of any portion of the property nor any structure constructed thereon without first placing
the earth cover layer as described in Note 5 above on that portion of the property affected.” The
permit, which was issued under the River and Harbors and Act, also includes general condition
“n”: “[t]hat no building or other structure may be erected on the fill approved by this permit
unless such building or other structure is appropriately identified and describe in the plans and
drawings attached hereto.”

The Corps has provided wetland determinations for various parcels comprising the
Horizon Project Area. The Corps has determined that there are “jurisdictional waters of the

! Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, August 23, 2011, S&ME.



United States, which includes wetlands™ located on the parcels comprising the Horizon Project
Area. “These salt marsh wetlands and open-water tidal areas are ‘Critical Area’.”

The Corps’ findings were based, in part, on review of plats delmeatmg wetland
boundaries which included approved “critical lines” for the impacted parcels® from SCDHEC-
OCRM, signed by Steve Brooks of OCRM on February 1, 2012. Mr. Brooks approved a critical
line for the parcels owned by the City, 1mpacted by the project, which include .005%acres of tidal
wetlands, 1.48° acres of critical area, and .95° acres of tidal wetlands. Brooks approved a critical
line for the parcel owned by SCRA which includes .82’ actes of critical area. Brooks approved a
critical line for the parcels owned by MUSC including .38% acres of tidal wetlands and .34° acres
of tidal wetlands. Brooks approved a cntlcal line for the parcel owned by Grace Hospitality,
LLC, including .05 acres of tidal wetlands.'®

The applicant HPF proposes impact to 4.025 acres of tidal, critical area wetlands in
accordance with the attached plans as part of the Project. The impacts are associated with the
stormwater improvements include the installation of approximately 570 linear feet of 54” RCP
and 1,650 linear feet of 5'x8” box culvert within an existing City drainage easement adjacent to
Hagood Avenue, running south, and then east towards Lockwood Blvd. Following completion
of the stormwater improvements a cover layer of non-waste bearing earth having a compacted
thickness of not less than two feet (including existing earth cover) will be placed in all exposed
areas of the Landfill in order to restore and maintain the cover or cap, as required in the Corps’
permit. It is estimated that the Project will require 13,115 cubic yards of fill material.

SCDHEC’s Bureau of Land and Waste Management has considered the project plans and
concluded that “re-routing of stormwater and enhancement of the landfill cap related to the
proposed redevelopment of properties between Hagood and Lockwood Drive” are “positive”
improvements to conditions at the former Landfill site. A letter from Kent M. Coleman, Director
of the Division of Mining and Solid Waste, reflecting this determination is attached as Exhibit B.

Horizon Project Foundation/Horizon Project Area

HPF is a South Carolina nonprofit corporation established to support the City and
MUSCEF. HPF is govemed by a Board of Directors, and is organized exclusively for charitable,
scientific, and educational purposes.

? Letters, Charles R. Crosby (Corps) to Bret Davis (S&ME), February 2, 2012 and February 3, 2012,

? For purposes of this permit application the “impacted parcels” are the parcels impacted by the proposed
maintenance fill.
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* TMS # 460-00-00-014

1 TMS # 460-00-00-018



In 2012, the City and MUSCF entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”)
in which they agreed to establish HPF. In accordance with the MOU the primary functions of
HPF are to support “the education, research and clinical funding activities of MUSCF ... and ...
the City’s objective to create economic development opportunities and improved quality of life
in its neighborhoods, by working to implement the redevelopment project plan for the
development of the area known as the Horizon Redevelopment Project Area.”

The Horizon Redevelopment Project Area is reflected on the drawings attached to the
Critical Area Permit Application and consists of approximately 20 contiguous acres proposed for
redevelopment to accomplish the purposes set forth in the MOU. The parcels contained within
the Project Area are identified as:

1. TMS # 460-10-02-022 Lot 4A-2 Spring Street

2. TMS # 460-00-00-022 Parking Lot Near Joe Riley Baseball Park
3. TMS # 460-00-00-008 Parking Lot Near Joe Riley Baseball Park
4, TMS # 460-00-00-023 Tract A-1 Hagood Avenue

5. TMS # 460-00-00-012 Horizon House

6. TMS # 460-10-02-014 244 Spring Street

7. TMS # 460-00-00-021 Tract 2-B Lockwood Blvd vacant land

8. TMS # 460-00-00-014 Tract 2-A Lockwood Blvd vacant land

9. TMS # 460-10-02-023 Lot 4 A-1 Spring Street

10.  TMS # 460-10-02-019 Lot 16, 17, 18 and 19, 360 Spring St.

The subject parcels are located on the western edge of the Charleston Peninsula and are
bound by Fishburne Street to the north, Spring Street to the south, Hagood Avenue to the east,
and Lockwood Drive to the west. This entire area is within the original boundary of the Landfill
and subject to the conditions of the Corps’ permit, including the obligation to maintain the cover
structure.

Regulatory Requirements

Normal Maintenance and Repair of a Grandfathered Structure.

“Normal Maintenance and Repair” is defined as “work performed on any structure within
the critical area as part of a routine and ongoing program to maintain the integrity of the structure
provided that the structures is still generally intact and functional in its present condition and the
work only extends to the original dimensions of the structure..” S. C. Code Reg. 30-1(D)(36).
“Normal maintenance and repair applies only to work on a structure which has been previously
permitted or is grandfathered or exempted and is still generally intact and functional in its
present conditions. The work may only extend to the original dimensions of the structure, and
any expansion, additions, or major rebuilding will require either a Department permit or
documentation to and written approval from the Department.” R. 30-5(D)

Normal Maintenance and Repair for structures in the critical area is generally considered
exempt from the permitting requirements embodied in S. C. Code Ann. Sec. 48-39-130.




Additionally, “[m]aintenance and repair of drainage and sewer facilities constructed in
accordance with federal or state laws and normal maintenance and repair of any utility or
railroad” is specifically exempted from critical area permitting requirements in accordance with
S. C. Code Ann. Sec. 48-39-130(D)(7).

Here, HPF proposes to repair and maintain the cover, or cap, over the Landfill.
Following the installation of the cap, the City established a drainage easement in 1973 over and
across the Landfill. The existing drainage ditch facilitates and conveys stormwater and tidal
flows from the surrounding drainage basin which includes the adjoining roads, portions of the
Citadel’s athletic and alumnae facilities, Burke High School, surrounding public housing
communities, and other commercial and residential areas. The easement purpose must be
preserved while maintaining and repairing the cap, which is accomplished with the installation of
the pipe, culvert and cover material. These activities clearly constitute repair of a drainage
facility authorized by the Corps, as the drainage ditch is depicted and labeled on the drawings
accompanying the permit. Consequently, HPF is exempt from the requirement to obtain a
critical area permit.

In preliminary conversations with SCDHEC, the staff requested that HPF submit a permit
application, rather than a request for authorization as normal maintenance and repair. If the staff
concludes, upon review of the activities as described in this application, that the exemption
provided by S. C. Code Ann. Sec. 48-39-130 is inapplicable, then the regulatory requirements
discussed below are triggered.

Dredging and Filling - Critical Areas

S. C. Code Ann. Reg. 30-12(G) governs project proposals for placing fill material in
critical area. Here the applicant proposes to place approximately 13,115 cubic yards of cover
material over a pipe and culvert, installed in critical area to fulfill maintenance obligations under
the Corps permit that authorized the capping of the Landfill, and to facilitate the drainage over
and across the Landfill. S. C. Code Ann. Reg. 30-12(G)(2)(a) addresses the regulatory standard
for fill activities in tidelands critical areas. “The creation of commercial and residential lots
strictly for private gain is not a legitimate justification for the filling of wetlands. Permit
applications for the filling of wetlands and submerged lands for these purposes shall be denied,
except for erosion control ... or boat ramps. All other dredge and fill activities not in the public

interest will be discouraged.” (Emphasis added.)

HPF is not seeking to place fill material to create commercial and/or residential lots.
Those “lots” already exist. Sheet 3/8 of the permit application drawings includes a table, or key,
reflecting information for 7 “lots” or “parcels”, and five property owners. This list of parcels is
not inclusive of all of the parcels comprising the Horizon Project Area, which is a total of ten, as
enumerated above. Instead HPF’s project is to maintain compliance with the conditions in the
Corps permit to maintain the structure and that “[n]o beneficial use will be made of any portion
of the property nor any structure constructed thereon without first placing the earth cover layer as
described in Note 5 above on that portion of the property affected.” The City’s drainage facility
and easecment area is exposed, and cover is required before the redevelopment can be
accomplished.




In accordance with the requirements of 30-12(G), this project is in the public interest.
The City’s elected officials and governing bodies establish public policy and identify the public
interest within the political boundaries of the City. As is referenced in the MOU between the
City and MUSCEF, the City has determined that the public interest is served through facilitating
medical research, creating economic development opportunities, and improving quality of life in
its neighborhoods. HPF was created to further these interests. The redevelopment proposed
within the Horizon Project Area is described as “an urban, mixed-use, bio-tech research
development.” HPF’s vision is to transform the Horizon Project Area into multi-family
residential space, offices, and research space. In plans submitted recently to the City’s Board of
Architectural Review, HPF indicated that redevelopment efforts would include residential infill,
biotech research centers with an incubator accelerator, offices, retail, including a grocery store,
and restaurant space. HPF intends to increase the City’s profile in the biotechnology industry
and to extend medical research currently being undertaken at MUSC into the commercial realm.
However, no additional beneficial use of these parcels can be undertaken without addressing the
current condition of the landfill cap and the contact between waste and stormwater and tidal
flows.

Mitigation

S. C. Code Reg. 30-4(G) provides mitigation criteria for critical area permit. “Mitigation
may be required for any projects impacting tidelands at the discretion of the Department.” HPF
requests that the Department waive any mitigation requirement in accordance with its
discretionary authority. The tidal wetlands at issue exist within an unlined landfill. The landfill
cap has eroded significantly causing direct contact between stormwater, tidal waters, and waste,
trash, and debris. As is noted in the environmental reports prepared for various parcels located
within the Horizon Project Area, there is existing soil and groundwater contamination. HPF
proposes to repair the cap, eliminate the pathway for stormwater and tidal flows to come into
contact with waste, and to channelize the drainage providing for better flow and addressing, to
some degree, flooding that occurs during significant rain and tidal events. As was noted by the
Bureau of Land and Waste Management, the project is a “positive” measure to address current,
undesirable conditions at the former landfill site.

Conclusion

HPF seeks authorization to impact 4.025 acres of what are now described as tidal
wetlands. These impacts are unavoidable, as HPF seeks to repair and maintain the eroded cap
over the Landfill that was initially authorized by the Corps in 1971. Currently, drainage over and
across the Landfill and to the Ashley River is through channels that are scoured, eroded, and
exposed to waste. The repair and maintenance of the Landfill cover is exempt from SCDHEC’s
permitting requirements, since the cap is a grand-fathered structure authorized by the Corps prior
to the inception of the State’s regulatory authority over tidal wetlands and since the project is
maintenance and repair of an existing drainage facility, as evidenced by the City’s drainage
easement which was initially executed and recorded in 1973. A copy of this casement is
attached to this narrative as Exhibit C.



Should SCDHEC determine that a critical area permit is required, the project satisfies the
requirements of R. 30-12(G) and has been determined to be in the public’s interest by the elected
officials of the City.




l EXHIBIT

‘Perndt $71-02-15

'DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
' soocd. 39 per338

APPROVAL OF PLANS

~~8 February » 1971 ,

dlucrict Enpineer
Corps of Engineers

BANRE

City of Charleston P. 0, Box 919
Gharlsston, Soutl Carolina 29402 Charieston, S, C. 29402
‘Gentlensns

Referring to written request dated 36 Apral 1970 for the

" approval of the attached plans of gp axisting £111

v which has been constructed in the mezel area aioig the esasterly shore of tha
T Ashley River

XX covaring sn ares uworth of U. 8. Highvay 17 t¢ The Citadel, Charleston
County, South Carolinx,

Upon the recommendation of the Chief of Engineers, and snder the provisions of Section 10
of the Act of Congress approved March 3, 1899, eotitled **Aa act making appropriations for -

the construclion, repair, and preservation of cerlain publiz works on rivers and harbors, and

enc rorm 96C ,
MAY 1870 . . - ; o




‘% ‘ - | an’. 99 mse338

for other purposes,™ said plans are approved by the Secretary of the Ay, subject to the
Sollowiug conditions:

€a) That this instrument doos not oonvey any property Hghts either in 1eal estate or material, or any
»xelpsive privileges; and it it Qves ot autharize avy injuty to private property or invagion of private
Gghts, or any infringament of Fedetal, State ot ircal laws or regulations, nov daes it obviate the necessity
of gtieuning Stase or tacal assent raguived by law for the stracture or work herein approved,

) Tt the paraittee shall comply promptly with any lawiul reguletions, conditions, or instrustions
efecting the stucture o work herein approved if and when issued by the Federal Water Quality Administsas
Baa and/or the ke water pollution co..ttol agency having jurisdiction to abate or prevent water pollution,
toceding dher=al or rxdiation poliution. Such regulations, aonditions or instruetions in effeat or herealier
presertbad by e Federsl Water Quality Administation and/or the State ageney are hereby made a condition
of this poumit,

fe) Tius the pareittee will maintain the suuctors hotein approved in good condition in accordance
willd the aporaced plans.

¢ Tiat this permit may =t ey time be nodified by euthority of the Secrstary of the Army if it s de-
bemmned teak, weder existing circumstances, modification is in the public interast.™ The permiitee, upon
Teeeipt ok ¢ metice of modifieation, shall comply thetawith as diracted by the Searaetaty ol the Amy or hie
eniosited tegresnmaive.

3
“e} That €3 peacit may be revoked by authority of the Searatary of the Army if the permitiea fails
o comply with @2y of i provisions or if the Secretary determines that, under the e3lsting circumstanoss,
@rch witon is regpize? in the poblic interest.®

{4 'That asy modificatfon ar sevocation of this permit shall not be the bxais for a oluim for damages
sgrims i United Sates,

2} Tt the Trited Siztes skall in so way be liable for any damage 10 any sttucturs of work herein
apfraved wiiel may be corsed by or reault from fnture operations undertaken by the Coverament in the public
intFTsey, . :

(59 Fhatro weempt shal® be made by the pennittee 10 forbid the foll and frae use by the public of all
uavigaile Waters it of adizcent & the stretnre or work harein approved by this permil,

@3 Sratif tke Cispiay of Lighls and signals on any strucnse or work herein approved is not otherwise
pmsided for W uaw, wxel Lighive and siguals as may be prescribied by the United States Coast Guard, shall
ber imetallsd asd moimtvined By 2nd at (5e expetso of the permittea,

G Ptaz e tagal requiremants ¢ al} Faderal agenctes be mel.

i) Bas s perast does 5ot approve panicolar stuetnses, the authprzation ot approvsl of which
WY sequiee Butice by e Cogress or other agencies of the Paderel Goveminent, '

¢y 'Phas 205 e prosisions of s petnrit shall be hinding on any assignee or suscassor iy, {nterest of
B peaniges. .

¢ Thav i whe racording of this ponstc 16 possible undsr applicabso Stute or Jocal [aw, the permittee
#hall tone susts 2etion as may be aecessary w Tecord thio permit with the Registrar of Deoda of other appro»
i orifueial ebarged with (ke resyoosibility for maintainicg records of title to and interosts in zenl property.
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(n) Thatno-building os other structure way be eseczed on the fill appiaved by thie penpit unless.
such building or otber structare 1 &ppropriately identified aud déseribed in the plans and drawings
atrached hereto; 1at bulidings o/ other sirictares spproved Dy this pémnit, duée erected, may net be:
significantly midified in ‘theif outward appearatice of forh down aud ow.ex baildings nr stmetmren erecied
in their place unless 2 modification of this perimis is agthorized by the Secrefasy of the Ammy ov his guthe
orizsd representative; -and that'ngither the 1il itself sior buildings or stsmetures eiected in docordance With
the plang and.drawinge attached hereto may ba dedicated 50 any diffetent use than that contemiplated as the
tims of {ssuance of this permit unless a modification of this petwis is avthorized by tha Secretary of the

Army or his asthorized representative,

*A judgment as to whether of aot suspension, wodification o r900stion is in the public interest iavolves 3
consideration of the impsot that any. such agtion of the absence of #ay suck action may kave os factots
affecting the public interest. Such factors include, but ate pot fiviles to navigation, fish snd wiidfife, water
quality, economles, conservation, aesihstias, recrestion,
bud, in general, the needs and wellare of the people.

WaLeT Suppsy, flood damzge prevention, ecosystems

1 |§ ; %ﬁl

BUKKE ¥. LEE Date
COL, Corps of Engineers
{11. District Engineer

Pemniitee ate
City of Charleston
: 3
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STATE OF _ D QL- 3 | | oot/ 99 AR

County of _ Avcﬁmﬂ : ’ ’
Persenally before me appearad QB\‘&W ﬁ&&n\‘f ,; K:;fe s wl‘io being

duly svorm, says that he saw the above named® Burke W. Lee sign, seal, and as
hig act A | g eﬁ ae.mer ti.. above written permit and that he with

db x W Lred wn;gessed the due execution thereof.

Sworan to i e we, this

A. D. 19%7*

Dm@&%ww«)
Notary Public in and for ARNOLD E, FELDMAN
..My Commission expires _ Notn Public State of New vors

5 Chtn|
Cemmisston Kxpirss Mar, 30, l’h

ﬁ:arps or Engineers by

grare gp  Souki Carolina

Commty of GCharleston

Perscnally before me appeared MPS. C. L. Murphy , who being
daly sworm, says thatShe saw the above named J. Palwer Gaillard, Jr., sign, seal,
and as his act and deed deliver the above written permit and thatshe with

Fo J. Budds witnessed the due execution thereof,
Sworn to before me, this <nd
day of August A. D, 19 72
B AR % 17)
. . Rl L f”l;
© . Botarfsl Seal Notary Public in and for _ 8. C.
.- My Coumission. expires January 1980
)’ﬁ

*c:sty of Charleston by
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1. Tuz subject landfi11 was Degun in 1956 and completad
in July 1989. ue todal area involved is approximatsly
ninety-five i93) acres,

2. The approx. tup elevation of the landfill is 10.5 mlvw.
3« Mo further use of the subject property will be made

s 8 gacbage or rufuse dwmp.

&. All perimetar ditches and the edge of the £{i1 along
the Ashley River will be cleaned of all refuse matter and
their banks will be covared with nor-wvist ebearing sarth
or marsh mud. Also, the banks along the Ashley River will
be pretected by a layer of broken concrets, brickbats, or
other similar material suitadle for use as rip rap. Thieks
ness of ssrth £ill or the combined thickmess of the earth
and rip rap shall be net less than 3' in any dimensiocn.
Edge and ditch clesning will be campleted within six
months frem the date the permit is issued. Rip rap will
be placed as it Lecemes available, however, not less than
500 linear feet of bank shall bde completed in any one
calendar year.

3. “& cover leyar of noan-waste bearing earth Laving a com-
pacted thickmass of not less than two feet (including
eristing carth cover) will be provided over the entire
“re,, and will be completed within five years from the date
U pevmit is issued, subject to budgetary limitations and
th: availability of fuids to the City of Charleston.”

§. Mo bemeficial use will be made of any portion of the
PrIparty mor amy structure comstructed thersoa without
ifivst placing the sarth cover layer as described in Mots 5
&v‘ on that portion of the property affected.
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EXHIBIT

E PROTECT PROSPER

Catherine B, Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

June 10, 2014

Mr. Michael T. Mayer, CEO
Horizon Project Foundation, Inc.
19 Hagood Ave. Suite 909J
Charleston, SC 29403

RE:  Former Charleston Landfill, SCD 980 846 034

In regard to your request for an opinion on the possible re-routing of stormwater and enhancement of the
landfill cap related to the proposed redevelopment of properties between Hagood Street and Lockwood
Drive, the Division of Mining and Solid Waste has reviewed the Department file.

It is well established science that oxygen content and the movement of moisture through solid waste are two
factors that influence the amount of methane produced. A reduction of available oxygen through
maintenance and repair of the cap along with the reduction in moisture will reduce the amount of methane
produced over time. Since methane represents a possible safety hazard and can cause groundwater
contamination, we see the proposed stormwater improvements and additional capping associated with the

proposed development as a positive,

Sincerely,

éﬁm I
Kenti¥, Coleman, Direct

Division of Mining and Séid Waste
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

SOUTH GAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND NVIRONM ENTAL CONTROI,

2600 Bull Street » Columbia, SC29201 « Pliones (80%) 898-3139 * www.sedheegov




Attached please find the following related to the drainage easements:

1. Copy of deed recorded in Book M 102, Page 329, dated 7/29/73 from the City Council of
Charleston to Ashley Square Limited Partnership, reserving a 20’ and a 35° drainage
easement (see p. 2 of deed.)

Copy of 1973 plat AC/59 showing the easements.

Copy of 1973 plat AC/114 showing the easements.

Copy of 1984 plat BA/1 19 abandoning at least a portion of the easement and substituting

anew 30'casement.
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WHEREAS: e T SEND GREETING:
WHEREAB ¢he City Council of Charleston heretofore adverticed for - -

‘bids for tha.palg of land ownad by it conuinung'_q£~approximately :

13,475 aczea) and .
WEEREAS Alhview €ntexprinss, a gananl_pag_mex:ahip, gubmitted a bid
antisfactory. to the city which bia wan seceptod.by the Cltys and .

WHEREAS the City Council of Charleston and,jnhv:lw Entexprises, a
genexal pactnerahip, haretofora ontered into an ‘Aagrecnent for the

conveyance of the Aforzaald tyact and algo for the exchanga of
cortain other propertioed’ botween tha partiess and: '

WHEREAS all the yights of Ashview Entorprisocs, a goneral partnership
have boen assigned to -Ashley EBquare, a m;ted_pu-tnezubip, the .
Grantes herein; and .. =

WHERBAS the City Council of Charleston and Ashley Equare, & limited
paztnorship, by the execution of thin instrument and other instruments
executed simultaneously herewith, wish to complete the sale of the
aforssaid 13.475 acre Iract and exchange of other properties]

NOW, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That* the said

| CITY COUNCIL OF CHARLESTON

in consideration of the premises and also in cor<ideration of the sum of $310,98§,00====~—-==dolars

.and the premises ) . . ' - :

o 1ts in hand pald at and before the sealing aud delivery of these prosents by ASHLEY SQUARZ,
a 1limited partnership AR )

(the receipt whereof Is hereby acknowledged) lave remised, redeased and forever quit-cliimed, ‘and by these
preseyts do vemlse, relrase and forever quit-chaim unto the pid nsm.m; BQUAI;E:,'“ a lin;,ited
partx‘.arshig L : S it *

whe property et forth on Exhibit A-vhich is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by refexence. o L ar

*. . -P. . - s
- hiatt GRISIIERLSITHIRE R

K

. ¥ M BT mg

Gﬂxr.‘arm_-»Jalk;_s.:.:;_...“ e e

Lo DrnweR . . -
Cheplesiis, s< 2I¥oR

R . A LRI S

y e » - . 5t o Y -
A [ S Syl A

AR ““‘L:ﬂg‘é-ﬂtm L '
M1G2/329 A3 |

ol LA PO

1

1

L4
PRI

" e =t

e 7

i
!




in. more particu
I _BEGINNING at & point on th Bastora nide’ of Loskwood Drive 41.35 feet i |
i -North of the ‘canter line of-a 35 foot-wide drainsgo easement hercimatter =
. Gaddeiked, designated as Point VA" on the plat hereinabove referred .=+
] to,i"and’ proceeding thence N 61° 44'°B'€49.84 feet to Point "B~ on.said ..~ -
plat;. thence on @ iine bearing W' 397 48' B 97.18 foat, to Foint “ct.
on“said plat; thence on a line bearing.l 24¢ 03' W 105.74 fect to -
Point "0" on said plat; thance N 13¥%07° W 295,34 feet to Point "B"
on'gaid- plak; thenca on a'lina haaylng N 23° 24' B 77.38 feet to Point: 1 .|
‘“F7 oy dald plat; thenco on & linoibearing N-§0° 36% ¥ 61.68 feet to
‘Polnt *G* on said plat; thence N 68%°46* E 93,04 fest to Point “BY v
‘on szld plat thence N 21° 31° W '172:04 feet to Point "3%, opn the %77
South side of Line Streat 60 £ti. cight-of-way, on sald plat; thence 7
8 65° 16" W 668,57 feet along ths SBouth side of maid Line Strest to - -
Point K" on said plat, being at the intersection of Line and Slorizon:
i Streets; thence § 44° 30’ W.574.80 feit to a point marked *L* on said
. plat on the eastern pide of Lockwood Trive 120 ft. right~-of-way; ™ -
: thenca 8 45% 33' E 527.99 feat.along the sastern side of the Lockwood . -
Drivé to Point “A® on aaid plat; being’the Point of Bigimning, ba all; .
the said dimensions and weasuramonts wora-or less. The premigses above'”
loscribed containing 13.475 acres, moze or legs, - LT

gl o M ambammee s 0
L3

e s e

R T

SAIN property' belng a portlon of thu propgrty conveyed by Joseph M. -
Poulnot, Shexlff of Charleaton County to the City Council of Co
Charleston by Deed dated Pobruary 20, 1934 and vecordod in Book H~36
Page 453, anq quit-claised unto the City Coungii of Charleston by. |
VWalter B. Wilbur by Deed dated December §, 1872 and r3corded in Book . -
W =100, Page 222, of the R.AM.C, Office. for Charleston, Counti. A portion
algo having been ccnveyed to the Gramter Gy~Iates-i. D, Howe oE-
v by Daed dated April 28, 1965 .afd rucorded in <82, Page. 5?,’ i k
R.M.C. Offlca. © an<d 443 %':2/5’:57”-‘"’:“\" i, AT RS
SV Kb - os & - F ‘ r

vy s e o e
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ALY righe, titls dnd interest of. tho City of Charleston in and
© £0 41l real propecty, including all 6f the marsh, low land and

high Yand, situato, lying and being in tha City and County of

Char]_eston.'Sautlg-Cazolix{a, and looated as followss . . :

South of Line Street and South of Line K-L which runs € 44° 30' ¥ a

aiptance of $74.80 feet from Point "X* at the intersection of the

southeastern edge of Line Btreat with the southwestern, edge of

) Horizon Street rights-of-way t2 Point "L" on the northeastern edge

P of Lockweod Drive as shown on the aforementioned plat of Tract N ,

.4 . ae hereinafter referred tos West of Hagocd Avenus) North of Spring

Straet and Fast of Lockwood Drivé, including the drainage diteh or -

q  ereek known ap. Gadsden Croek, as »w:u fully appeoar by referance
to gaid plat by Richard ¢. baviag s 1973 and recorded

in Plat Book g;& + Page .1 8ald K.M.C. 0fflaa, which plat

is dncorporate referenced, ba All the dimenslons and measuremants

ghoyn thereon a Little more or losy) REBERVING, howover, for '@ -

dxﬁnago puUrpescs om. a eagement over that portion of tho ’ B

within descrihed premises shown on the sforasald plat as *20 ft.

drainaqa sagemeént® running fram Hagood Avenve to 35' amsement and

‘ag P357 drainsge eaemont from Line Btroot to Mhh.y River™ which

F : RO I
Ly . BERE A
o - L , B
BN v s . i
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Cand bigh land.located in ‘the City of Chaxrleston, Bouth Carolina - N
-,ag follewsy R N PR AT

.3

. Noxth of the southern boundary of ¥ Btrip of Yand now or formerly
., 6F the County of Charleston with sald southern houndary extendad

- in Plat Book_@C ., Page_§0 , R.M.C, Office

RNV TN PYES

vert is loatalled or not.
nay relocate the ui,thi‘\n ‘eagemsnt araa in“whole or in part.

B

Yoot~
, ,l_,[4p-;a-z,-ll T
paRCEL 30 . o ]

T oapd e 2L

4 e N .

Al of the right, ‘title and interesk of the City of Charleston’ - . 7 :
in and to all real property, Including all of the warsh, low land - =

>onla

to the channel of the Ashley River (which said strip of land extends-
Weat from Lockwood Drive to the Ashley Hiver. and is located North

of Spring Btrect); East of the channel of the Ashley Riverj West.

of Lockwood brive; and South of the northern boundary of a 0.405

gore tract formerly of Atlantic Coast Life Insurance Company and = . |
now' of Grantec herein with said northexn boundary extended to tha . .
channel of the Ashlay River; RESERVING, hovwever, an easecent only £ox |

- drainage 35 feet in width from the West aide of Lockwood.Drive to the-.

Ashley River which said easement 1s more particularly located 17.5.
foet on elther slde of the center liuve of .o dreinage ditch or creek
comuonly known as Gadsden Creak, 81l of which will more fully and at |
largs sppear by reference to the said plat by Richard C. Davis racorded
of Charleston County,

: A 3

Lt e .

.

Yoo wfavl -} "

Parcels 2 and 3 having been convayed

“by the £ol}lu\-_ﬂiﬂg instrumentas

to the City Council of Charlaston '

1)
- ' of the R.M.C. office of Charleston County)
N V
) ™
ot qh_a:lestop Countyy . ..
V' {4 Deed of Walter B. Wilbux daied Docenber
e - zeoorded in Book P-100, Page
tharleston Countyl .
is) Various acts of the Lagislné.\':zé of the Btate.

1934 and recorded im Book H<36, Page 53, R.M.C. Office

" {ug those fats set forth

Deed of Atlantic Coast Life Insufance boméan}‘déted S
dated April 15, 1965 and recyrxded in Book W-82, Page 53

Bl Ao

Deed of James J. D, Howe, et ‘al) datdd April 38; 1965
and vecorded in Book W-82, Page 54, sald R.M.C. Office)

Doed of Josaph M. poulnot, Sheriff, dated January 20,

Wt ov

a1 L
6, 1972 and -
222, R.M,C, Office of i

LBt e e

of Bouth Carolins conveying title to real proporty

ty Lhe Cley of Charleston, Bouth Carolina, includ~

in RURRASDY v. Thz CITY
OF CHARLESTON, 85 8,E. 20 34&, - =

t
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‘ | Witness iw h:nd and seal s .m‘eq”“dayof J“/}/
'in the year of our Lord ane thousand nine busdred and seventy-threeandm the one bundsed

' -~ and " pinety-elighth year of the Sovadgnty and lndegeudmtg_ of lht ﬂrgud States of
: Ameria. . o cx cquﬁcsm"8§ dg&g&swox/

4,

! Slgnud. Sealed and Delwered 7
3 In the prcsm of ;
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLXNA, -
CHARIEBTOR '
PERSOVALL\' apptartd bcl'or_e 'mc"

County.

S NCRIN UL
MFALL S jo - I
shu'on s Bath '
and made c.alh that /-; v the mﬂ:‘n n_ned CI'!Y COURCIL OF
L

CHARLESTON By$ J‘, rq]m.r Gpﬁl; to Mayoxr, By q » Weixon
Its Clty Clerk teal’ mid s thelr adt and deed, “deliver 1hc within \mﬂm

’.5““7 and that W@

-

wih Qelva.Co Hwpp - © - .

; < T Tl = witnessed the execntion taereof.
.SWORN 1o belore me, iz & ? } . < i
’ AP 1973 : . s
ubl r South_Carelina ’ -
y ssion expires 9724/80 . Lo
N o ST SRR o
. v, . L
L . :
THE STATE.OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ‘ " RENUNCIATION OF DOWER.
County. ’ ) v

do hereby é_eni}y_ unto all whom It may coucest, that Mrs.
W tewifeol e within named. )

d&d lhxs day nppeu' balorc me, and upen belng privately and segarately exanlilncd' by me', did declare that she

does ltee!y, volunur‘ly, :md without any mmpulsmn, dread or fear of any person or persons whomsocver, Te-

nonnee, release and {urmr relinquish 1mio the within named

-
3 h

Hem and Amgns. all her lnlerest and estate, and also all er :h;h(- and claim of dower, of, in ‘or to alf wd
) clnguhr the premml wnhm mmhoued and yeleased, ~

: Givm nndcr my Hand and Sal. ﬂua } W day ;;
Anno Daninl, 19 S . ’

' (SEALY—winhi
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QPONM CONTAINING ™ SO ACRES ABQUT
TO BE COMVEYEZI BY THE CITY COUNGIL
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CITY OF CHARIESTON, S.C.
PLAT SHOWING A SUBDIVISION OF LAND OWNED BY ASHLEY SQIARE
TRACT A" LETTERED A-8-C-D-E-F~G-H~{-J-K-L~M~-A TOTALING 4547
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and 20 feet wide dra
tion of Gadsden Cree
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SCALE: 1" - JOO FEET

By the approval of the CLt

Charleston and the 30 feet

y of Charlesten and]vecor&atio%
the 35 feet wide drainage easement
inage easement for the former loca~-
k which are depicted on plat recorded
e 114 are abandoned by the City of
wide drainge easewment shown o
ccepted in ligu thereof,

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE RATIO OF PRECISION

OF THE FIELD SURVEY IS .40 GO AS EHOWN
HEREON AND THAT THE AREA WAS DETERMINED BY

OMD METHOD.
REV. 2-24-;34

ST . Yo | FREELAND & ASS(CIATES
S, STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA | "eeLano s assocure
L CAIRLESTON COUNry T NEELE, aa
., . (803) 271-492¢
PLAT BOOK
oY o d CITY OF coamessron SR
3 :lu ...vf'{{'{g‘:\\a}z:;\‘:' W/d’l&f Fl'””!”r ‘ PARTY CHIEF . a_
‘Hagy ;].’..?a an’ DRAWN ALES
ALS: JAMES . FHEEAND DATE I/EY Y
NG S 78/ J DWG. NG, 77, /3

THE MIMT MACHINE, INC,  N237703
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Tl?OMAS & HUTTSN

682 JOHNNIE DODDS BLVD, SUITE 100 | MOUNT PLEASANT, SC 29464
POST OFFICE BOX 1522 | MOUNT PLEASANT, SC 29465-1522

843.849.0200 | WWW.THOMASANDHUTTON.COM ﬁﬁﬁﬁtvﬁn

JAN 2 7 F015
Tess Trumbull, Wetland Section Coordinator

DHEG .
SCDHEC-OCRM CH OCRM
1362 McMillan Avenue ARLESTON OFFICE
Suite 400

Charleston, SC 29405
Re: HORIZON DISTRICT
Dear Mrs. Trumbull:

Please find enclosed a permit application and supporting documentation submitted on
behalf of the Horizon Project Foundation, Inc. (“HPF”) seeking authorization to restore and
maintain the existing fill and cap located at the former City landfill, and future site of the Horizon
District. In addition, the applicant proposes to pipe and re-route the existing drainage presently
running through the former landfill site.

I'm also enclosing the application fee in the amount of $1,000.00 made payable to the
South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control.

On behalf of HPF, I request that OCRM grant authorization to the applicant to perform the
activities described in the permit application as normal maintenance and repair. Specifically, the
applicant is seeking to repair a drainage facility, by restoring and maintaining the cap at the former
City landfill and by piping and rerouting the existing drainage. This is specifically exempt from
the requirements of obtaining a critical area permit in accordance with S. C. Code Ann. Sec. 48-

39-130.

In the even that OCRM disagrees with the applicant’s characterization of the proposed
activity, we would ask that you process the enclosed application in accordance with your
procedures. The applicant has a separate submittal before the Charleston District Corps of
Engineers, seeking authorization to conduct the activities described in the critical area permit
application as either Maintenance, under NW Permit #3, or as Cleanup of Hazardous and Toxic
Waste, under NW Permit # 38.

If you have any questions or need any additional information please do not hesitate to
contact me. Q

Chris Magaldi, P. E,

~—.

agent for HPF

SAVANNAH, GA MYRTLE BEACH, SC l WILMINGTON, NC I BRUNSWICK, GA



- ® ®
H THOMAS & HUTTON  Lefter of Transmittal

Engineering | Surveying | Planning | GIS | Consulting

To: Tess Trumbull Date: January 29, 2015
SCDHEC-OCRM . . .
1362 McMillan Avenue Job: Horizon District
Suite 400 Re: Permit Application

Charleston, SC 29405

WE ARE SENDING YOU THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ( [] attached) ([X] under separate covervia  Bullet )
[ ] Shop Drawings  [] Prints ] Pians []Samples [] Specifications
[ ] Copy of Letter [] Change Order [] Other:

Copies Date Description

1 Stamped Permit Plans

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW: ) -
X For Approval [ 1 Approved as Submitted [ ] Resubmit” Qoblés for Approval
] For Your Use [] Approved as Noted ] Submit y\“ Cao gﬂ\@o@ls’mbuhon

L] As Requested [ ] Returned for Corections [ ] Return g‘:\_\;@%g ed Prints

[ 1 For Review and Comment

Remarks

Copy to Signed

z=
Chris Megald,

682 Johnnie Dodds Blvd., Suite 100 | PO Box 1522 | Mt Pleasant, SC 29465-1522| 843.849.0200| Fax 843.849.0203




Re: Horizon

Trumbull, Mary

Wed 3/25/2015 11:06 AM

Sent Items
To:Ken Smoak <ksmoak@sabinc.net>;
CcWilliams, Blair N. <WILLIABN@dhec.sc.govs;

Bee:Slagel, Matt J. <slagelmj@dhec.sc.gov>; Brooks, Steve <BROOKSS@dhec.sc.gov>;

Morning Ken - We do have the application in house & it has been assigned to Matt Slagel. Whoever
you have previously sent information to will be able to forward it.

For public notice purposes, we have been coordinating with the Corps. Itis our understanding that
the Corps is still determining the proper path, whether an individual permit or nationwide permit,
will be followed.

We will keep you posted as our coordination continues.

Thanks - Tess

From: Ken Smoak <ksmoak@sabinc.net>
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 10:56 AM
To: Trumbull, Mary

Subject: Horizon

Tess, | spoke with Steve Brooks this A.M. and he said he has not been assigned as the project manager (yet) for the
Horizon project, but he said that he thought OCRM was waiting for some additional info from Thomas & Hutton. |
spoke with Chris Magaldi at Thomas and Hutton and he said as far as he knew the application was complete and has
not been asked for additional info. Chris Magaldi had sent you an additional permit drawing Feb 3. 1 am working
with T&H on the USACE application as well and asked Steve Brooks who gets the newspaper public notice. Steve
said to send it to him and he would forward it. Will that work? As | am involved with the project | keep getting
asked status and to follow up with OCRM so here | am. Has the permit gone out on public notice or can it be
handled as R&M for the cap? Do you know if the PM has been assigned? Thanks, Ken

This message and any attachment are confidential and may be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you
are not the intended recipient, please telephone or email the sender and delete this message and any attachment from
your system. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy this message or attachment or disclose the contents
to any other person.
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Environmental an d Geote ch nical experien ce at the site and
surrounding properties (and other former landfills).
City of Charleston Sanitary Landfill — approx. 1955 to 1969

SCDHEC estimated 1.5M tons of waste (municipal, industrial,
medical) in unlined trenches in the 93-ac landfill. US Army
Corps of Engineers issued an “after-the-fact” closure permit
(#71-02-15) on February 8, 1971.

Former and active petroleum tanks, exposed waste material in
the drainage ditches.




Buried debris and elevated volatiles, semi-
volatiles, metals in soil and groundwater — so
avoid excavations, if possible.

Landfill gasses, in particular methane and
hydrogen sulfide.

Geotechnical consideration for settlement and
foundation design.

Stormwater drainage.
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South ._arolina Department o. Health— . &
and Environmental Control -

FoE S P P T

Board
Moses H. Clarkson. Jr., Chairmasn
Oren L. Brady, Jr., Vice-Chairmas
Euta M. Colvin, M.D,, Secretan
Harry M. Hallman. Jr.
Henry S. Jordan, M.D.
Toney Graham, Jr. M.D.

2600 Bull Street
Columbia, S.C, 29201

Commissioner
Michael D. Jarrett

MEMORANDUM
T0: File

FROM: David W. Nix ﬁ}zx/\/
Site Screening Section
Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management

RE: - Screening Site Inspection Visit
. February 23, 1988
Charleston Iandfill - SCD 980 846 034

DATE: May 19, 1988

On February 23, 1988 the writer, along with Charles S. Strange, Jr.,
Marianna DePratter, Helen McGill, Wayne Fanning and John Ohlandt of DHEC,
conducted a Screening Site Inspection Visit at the old Charleston Landfill
located on the Ashley River at U.S. Highway 17. We arrived at the site at
approximately 2:30 p.m. and were met by chuck Jarman, City Engineer, City
of Charleston. The weather was clear, cool and windy. The tide was out at
the time of the visit. The grourdwaber was saturated from recent rains.

We made a visual inspection of the site while Charlie Strange made a
videotape of the visit. The first area we visited was the northern
boundary drainage ditch. The ditch separated the landfill.fram a f£ill area
for construction debris still in operation (owned by the Citadel) ard a
salt marsh behind the Citadel. A small surface drainage ditch, running
perpendicular to the northern border ditch, was cut into the surface of the
landfill, exposing refuse, which was about even with the Iockwood Drive
‘extension to the south. The small surface drainage ditch contained water
that "appeared to be septic, was colored red and had a steady evolution of
methane gas forming bubbles in the scum coating on the surface of the
water. Arcas of exposed refuse could be observed to the east of this ditch
in an open area that had been considered as a site for the Trident

Technical College campus.

From this area we drove around the perimeter of the site to allow Charlie
to film the entire area. We noticed many areas of uneven surface coverage
which were probably caused by settling of the garbage dump. Some of the
roads built on the site were almost impassable due to the extensive
settling ocowrring across the landfill. Tennis courts built behind the
Sheraton Hotel were useless because of the uneven surfaces due to settling.

Observation of the perimeter drainage ditches revealed small leachate
streams as water flowed ocut of the landfill during low tide. Ponding was
cbserved on the surface of the landfill where the ground had settled.




Memo to File
May 19, 1988

During the drive around, we stopped to look for monitoring wells installed
at the site proposed for construction of the Charleston Employment Security
building, We could not locate the wells, Iater it was discovered that we
had looked in the wrong area.

Our final stop was at the Sheraton Charleston Hotel. We obtained
permission to gain access to the roof so that we could film the area frem
an aerial vantage point. One of the hotel maintenance workers told of an
incident which resulted in a hotel employee receiving burns frem a flash
fire caused by the buildup of methane gas in the water meter manhole at the

hotel. He also stated that th_e hotel was constructed so that methane qas.

employees or municipal workers entering it to read the water meters,
'Ihe; inspection was concluded at arourd 5:30 p.m.
DWN:elf
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Charleston County

INTRODUCTION

A Cercla Sampling Inspection was conducted at Charlc..
Charleston County on April 21, 1988. Chris Lock, Phil M. ™0 IDF in
Corley, Marianna DePratter and the writer conducted ti, 1S, Wayne
inspection. Robert Pugh, Trident District assisted us with [ sampling

Me surface

water sampling.
SITE DESCRIPTION

The Charleston IDF.is located at 79 degrees, 57 minutey
North latitude and 32 degrees, 47 minutes, 21 seconds Vest lon,,, >! secords
the City of cCharleston, South carolina. From 1956-1969, ¢ ‘ude within
Charleston owned and operated a 95 acre landfill. fhe. City ui. ® City of
estimated 1.5 million tons of municipal garbage and -industrial .. 0sed of an
unlined trenches of unspecified dimension. The evact con,, . 'Ste inside
industrial waste buried at the site is unknown. . "\'sition of

Accoxding to the preliminary assessment, after the City . ) :
operations at the Charleston IDF in 1969, they applied for a ;.\ Scontinued
Charleston, South Carolina District office of the Corps of En, ' ‘Wt.  The
issued the City of Charleston the requested permit baced on v, "ers (COE)
conditions. The permit required trat the City discontimie any, ' following
of the landfill as a garbage or refuse dump. They were alen "Mirther use
clean refuse from all perimeter dizches and the edge cf the Fiy, ““un_red to
Ashley River. Ancther condition of the permit was tc cover (- along the
the Ashley River with non-water bLearing earth. Additional: '\‘”‘ banks of
required the City of Charleston to cover the landfill with a w, , e COE
feet of topsoil. Prior to the issuance of the permit, (- "hnu}n of 2
Charleston dumped waste in an unccnizrolled manner. "' City of

The landfill location is curzently a very commercial i, h
Charleston. Many restaurants, goermment office builiings, |, || area of
city park (Hampton Park) inhabit +<he landfill site. Frior to (; "ls and a
inspection, a site recomnaissance was conducted on Fecx "‘“ sampling
assist us with the development cZ the work plan. & video . 1988 to
landfill area was taken from the yoof of the Sheraton-Tarlest,,'® Of the
future reference. The individua®l Zrom the engineerir; deparq o, 'lotel for
Sheraton-Charleston Hotel who esccrted us to the recs mentl,. 't Of the
worker injury had occurred apprcicitately 6 years agc from q ""-1 that a
resulting from the build-up of metrame gas in a confinet spaca ., 'ash fire
premises. Apparently, the flash “:r= occurred while a worker wa,, he hotel
water meter located in an undergroi=rl vault ocutside the Horthea:,, reading a
the building. Prior to the worker injury at the Sherszzn-Chay oy xmer of
occurring, Howard Johnson constricz:zn contracted Genewx' ngiy e | i—ﬁg Hotel

q__

-
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I. INTRODUCTION/EXECUTIVE SUMMAKY

The old Charleston Iandfill is located on the west bank of the Ashley
River at US Highway 17 on the Charleston Peninsula. The site was operated
as an open dump from the mid-1950's until 1969. The dump reportedly
accepted primarily domestic waste, with a small amount of industrial waste
also being dumped at the site, -

poses the potential for impact of marine organisms in the tidal creeks and
the salt marsh to the north.

Because of the great depth of the aquifers and the location of the Cooper
Formation (as a confining layer), the potential for contamination of
emergency drinking water supplies is negligible.

' Methane gas production by the decaying debris has necessitated that
buildings on site be constructed with vent systems to prevent buildup of
methane gas in the buildings. one incident of a methane gas explosion and
flash fire in an underground vault containing water meters for the Sheraton
Charleston Hotel has been reported.

from leachate, the site is given a Iow Priority for a Listing Site

II. SITE BACKGROUND AND HISTORY
A.  Ownership History

Owner: City of Charleston
80 Broad Street
Charleston, SC 29402

Operator: Same as owner

Direct Inquiries to: Chuck Jarman, City Engineer
City of Charleston
80 Broad Street
Charleston, SC 29402
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B. Site Description

The old Charleston landfill (CLF) is located on the east bank of the
Ashley River, bounded by U.S. Highwvay 17 to the south, Hagood Avermue to the
east and salt marsh to the north. The site covers approximately 95 acres
in downtown Charleston. The coordinates for the site are latitude 32
degrees, 47 minutes, 21.0 seconds and longitude 079 degrees, 57 minutes,

C.  Regulatory History/RCRA Summary

When the City of Charleston closed out the landfill in 1969, they
applied for an “After-the-Fact! permit with the Army Corps of Engineers
(COE) Charleston District office (Ref. 3). The OOE issued the
After-the-Fact permit (#71-02-15) on February 8, 1971 with the following
conditions to be met in order to validate the permit (Ref. 3).

1. The subject landfill was begun in 1956 and completed in July 1969. The
total area involved is approximately ninety-five (95) acres,

2. 'The approximate tcp elevation of the landfill is 10.5 feet above mean
sea level.

3. No further use of the subject property will be made as a garbage or
refuse dunp.

4. All perimeter ditches ard the edgye of the £ill along the Ashley River
will be cleaned of all refuse matter and their banks will be .cavered
with non-waste bearing earth or mareh mud. also, the banks along the
Ashley River will be protected by a layer of broken concrete,
brickbats, or other similar material suitable for use as rip rap.

the permit is issued. Rip rap will be placed as it becomes available,
however, not less than 500 linear feet of bank will be campleted in any
one calendar year.

5. YA cover layer of non-waste bearing earth having a compacted thickness
of not less than two feet (including existing earth cow ) will be
provided over the entire area and will be completed within five years
fraom the date the permit is issued, subject to budgetary limitations
and the availability of funds to the City of Charleston,"

6. No beneficial use will be made of any portion of the property, nor any
structure constructed thereon, without first placing the earth cover
layer as described in Note & above on that portion of the property
affected,

CLF, noted several problems and collected Ffour samples fram drainage




Charleston Iandfill
SCD 980 846 034
Page 3

with bare areas apparent. He also noted that 4 sewer line had been
installed in a di@ dug through the refuse with water running out of the

permit violations but the DOT refused to act ‘on the case. The inspection
report also determined that the City of Charleston was not ‘in campliance
with the conditions of OOE permit #71-02-15,

Since the time of the 1930 inspection a city park, Brittlebank Park,
has been constructed along the east bank of the Ashley River on top of the
landfill. Also, a hotel, the Sheraton Charleston has been constructed on
top of a portion of the landfill, Durlng 1980, plans were made to

building was abandoned during the initial stages of construction because of
settling of the landfill. The partially constructed building was razed,
and no sign of the construction exists in 19ag,

Apparently, the City of Charleston is still attempting to make use of
the landfill p since they have offered a portion of the property
alony Hagood and Fishburme Streets to be used as the site for a new
Employment Security Building for Charleston (Ref. 7). The use of the
landfill property for office buildings is questionable since methane gas is
produced in explosive concentrations (Ref. 8) and presents a hazard to

The old Charleston Landfill was Operated prior to RCRA regulations and
was, - therefore, never permitted or regulated by RCRA. The City of
Charleston applied for an after-the~fact permit from the U.S5. Army Corps of

on February 9, 1971, The permit contained 14 sections defining the
purposes and corditions to be met by the city with regards to closing out
he landfill. cCondition "b" states that the city must camply promptly with
all regulations, conditions or instructions affecting the structure or work
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at the landfill when they are pramulgated by the Federal Water Quality
Administration and/or the State uater Pollution Control Agency having
jurisdiction to abate or prevent water pollution, including thermal or
radiation pollution, and that such regulations, conitions or instructions
in effect or thereafter prescribed by the Federal Water Quatity
Administration and/or State agency are automatically made a cardition of

the permit.

This condition places the City of Charleston in the position of having
to comply with all landfill requlations yet to be promilgated by State and

camply with all South Carolina Solid and Hazardous Waste Regqulations
relating to landfills, as well as, all applicable Resource Conservation amd
Recovery Act (RCRA) and Comprehensive Envirormental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCTA) regulations. Therefore, the CERCIA program is
reviewing the past history of the Charleston Iandfill and investigating the
current status of its' impact on the envirorment.

D. Process.and Waste Disposal History

some industrial waste (Ref. 1, 2). The wastes were dumped into unlined
trenches to a depth of ten to twelve feet (Ref. 1, 3). Assuming that the
entire 95 acres was used for landfill with a 10 foot depth of waste (Ref.

E. Remedial and Removal Actions

No emergency or remedial actions by State or Federal authorities have
taken place relative to the old Charleston lardfill. The City of
Charleston, however, was charged with maintaining the closed out landfill
in a manner to prevent the possibility of public exposure to buried refuse
11)1 the US Army Corps of Engineers “aAfter-the-Fact! permit (#71-02-015, Ref,
3).

F.  Demography/Regional Setting

The old Charleston landfill is located on the heavily urbanized
Charleston peninsula, It is adjacent to The Military College of South
Carolina, The Citadel, arnd the roads which run through the site are used by
Citadel Cadets for running and bicycling, To the south, across US Highway
17, is the Medical College of South Carolina and the Roper Hospital. To
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are heavily populated urban areas,

A city park, Brittlebank Park, has been built on a portion of the old
landfill that borders the Ashley River,

There is no farmland located within 4-miles of the site which could be
affected by hazardous conditions at the site.

III. GROUNDWATER PATHWAY

A. Regional Hydrogeology

Wells located on the Charleston i a penetrate deep Cretacecus
aquifers which are protected from contamination by the Cooper Formation, a
calcareous clay. Pleistocene sands overlying the Cooper Formation canprise
a shallow water-bearing unit that ig most vulnerable to contamination.
This shallow water-bearing unit is not used for water supply in the
Charleston peninsula (Ref. 11, p.1).

order, the Black Mingo Formation, the~Santee Limestone and the Cooper
Formation (Ref, 11, p. 3).

The depth of the depsotional wunits below mean sea level are
illustrated in Appendix A, Figure 1.

The uppermost shallow water-bearing unit ig approximately 20 feet
thick at the site and is camposed of Pleistocens sands and interbedded
clays (Ref. 11, P.5).

Below the shallow water-bearing unit lies the Cooper Formation, a
sandy phosphatic, dark greenish~gray marl of low intrinsic permeability,
The Cooper Formation is approximately 220 feet thick at the site (Ref. 11,
p. 5).
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and Horizon Street, was a large amount of leaves, limbs and stumps piled wp
by the City of Charlestan. This dumping on top of the landfill was noteqd
to be in violation of the US Mmy Corps of Engineers Closure permit
#71-02-015. ‘

B. Sample Types

The Division of Waste Assessment and Emergency Response of DHEC toak
samples of surface water, grourd water an sediments on April 21, 1988 at

C.  Analytical Results

Results' fram the surface water samples from the Ashley Rvier showed no
impact from the lamdfill leachate (Ref. 11, Pg. 6-7). The surface water
sample taken from the drainage ditch near the Sheraton Hotel during ebb
tide did not show any impact from leachate except for elevated levels of
iron and manganese (Ref, f11, pg. 6). Sample results are tabulated in
Appendix A, Table 2 (surface water results),

Sediment samples fram the drainage ditches were found to be within the
range expected for naturally ococurring constituants except for elevated
levels of barium, lead ard iron found in the ditch near the Citadel
landfill (Ref. 11, pg. 5-6). Sample results are tabulated in Appendix a,
Table 3 (sediment results)., :

The
Charlestan oyment Security Building was 15.5 feet deep and was screened
fram 6 feet deep to 15.5 feet deep (Ref. 12). Four feet of the SCreen was
in the landfill debris ang 5.5 feet of the screen was in the dark gray clay
below the £ill. Analytical results from the monitoring well yielded levels
of barium, iron, manganese and lead above drinking water standards (Ref,
12, pg. 2). These levels are pProbably due to leaching of these metals fram
the landfill debris. Ieachatae collection is expected in this monitoring
well since it is screened partially in the landfill debris.

VIII. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATTONS

The profile of metals in the monitoring well leachate sample, ditch
sedinents and surface water samples is consistant with leaching of metals
in a domestic waste landfill, No organic campounds were identified in
samples taken at the site in April of 1988. fThe only hazardous condition
identified at the site is the production of methane gas in explosive
concentrations (Ref. 8).
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Groundwater contamination may have occured, but because of salt water
intrusion the upper aquifer is not used as a source of drinking water. The
deeper aquifers that are tapped for emergency water supply by the City of
Charleston are separated by over 1000 feet of various geologic formations,
the uppermost of which is the relatively impermeable Cooper Formation.
Because of the great depth of the aquifers and the location of the Cooper
Formation (as a confining layer), the potential for contamination of

emergency drinking water supplies is negligible,

This site is given a Iow Priority for further action because of the
areas discussed in this section. It is recaommended that a Listing Site
Inspection (ISI) be performed with special emphasis placed upon biological
monitoring of the impact of the site on the surrourding marine habitats,




Catherine B. Templeton, Director

Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

Invoice Date: 04/15/2015
NEXSEN PRUET, LLC Invoice Number: ZU11984-2
POST OFFICE DRAWER 2426 Invoice Amount: $1,000.00
COLUMBIA SC 29202 Program ID: 81423
Department Name:  OCRM- OFFICE OF OCRM
Department Contact: LYNETTE D THOMAS
Department Phone: ~ 843-953-0200
Qty Description Unit Extended

1.00 | Application fee for critical area permit - major activity 1,000.00 1,000.00

Total $1,000.00

South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control

Facility Name: NEXSEN PRUET, LLC Amount Remitted:
Program ID: 81423 $
Invoice Number: ZU11984-2

To ensure proper credit, please return this portion of the invoice with your payment. Please
include the invoice number on your remittance. PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT. PAST
DUE 30 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE.

SC DHEC

Attn: Bureau of Budgets & Finance
PO Box 100103

Columbia, SC 29202-3103

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201'Phone:(803)898-3432'www.scdhec.gov




NEXSEN PRUET, LLC s | CHECK NO.: 442367

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW . BANK OF AMERICA ACCOUNT

POST OFFICE DRAWER 2426 ’ : COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29202 ,

7 ‘ DATE

01/26/15

7 7 NET AWOUNT
PAY ONE THOUSAND AND 00/100 USD $1,000.00

ERATING ACCOUNT
VOID AFTER 180 DAYS

TOE SC DHEC

o




ANGELICA M. COLWELL/CHAS OFFICE  NEXSEN PRUET
P.0. Box U4g(s — 2A05 Hs'n_g St. Suste Yoo

Chorleston, SC 294oa

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

The Post and Courier

State of-South Carolina

County of Charleston

Personally appeared before me the undersigned advertising
clerk of the above indicated newspaper published in the city
of Charleston, county and state aforesaid, who, being duly

sworn, says that the advertisement of

(copy attached)

appeared in the issues of said newspaper on the following
day(s):

03/18/15 Wed PC
03/18/15 Wed CNW

at a cost of $68.34

Account# 112949

Order# 1300398

P.O. Number:

Subseribed and swx;n to before

methis | 3 . day E

o Norch RECEIVED

AD.__ 2015 MAR 302015
DHEC - CCRM

"9\)& 04 ad AN ' CHARLESTON OFFICE
OTARY PUBLIC, SC 6

My commission expires




Andrew J. Wunderley, Esq.

Thu 4/23/2015 9:17 AM
To:

Slagel, Matt J,;
You replied on 4/23/2015 3:17 PM.

Mr. Slagel,

In public notice OCRM-15-103-J the Horizon Project proposes to fill 4.025 acres of Critical
Area to construct "drainage features” in advance of redeveloping the old Charleston Landfill
brownfield site. Charleston Waterkeeper is concerned because the scope of work appears to
be misleading and narrowly described. In fact, the Horizon Project proposes to bury
Gadsden Creek in a pipe and fill the surrounding marsh area.

At one time, Gadsden Creek was a major tidal creek system on the peninsula’s west side (see
attached 1918 topo map). Although smaller than it once was, the creek is still a functioning
tidal system. The tide ebbs and flows and spartina, marsh periwinkles, oysters, mud
minnows, and egrets are all present (see attached Gadsden Creek 1 image).

It's important to understand that the Gadsden Creek tidal system is much more than a ditch
or drainage feature. I invite you walk Gadsden Creek with me and see this tidal creek system
first hand. How does sometime Monday (4/27) or Tuesday (4/28) afternoon work on your
end?

Regards,
Andrew

Andrew J. Wunderley, Esq.

Charleston Waterkeeper

1630 Meeting Street Road, Suite 205
Charleston, South Carolina 29405

Email: andrew@charlestonwaterkeeper.or
Phone: (843) 906-7073

Social; Twitter + LinkedIn







